The amount recognised in the statement of financial performance is determined as follows:

Change in medical inflation Liability
R

Change in
liability

%

+1% 11 890 796 17,5%

Central 10 121 814 0,0%

-1% 8 686 455 -14,2%

2013 2012

R R

Present value of funded obligations 11 354 901 9 961 812

Current service cost 1 042 096 961 000

Interest cost 793 241 710 812

Actuarial (profit)/loss 816 890 908 000

Less: benefits paid (1 259 138) (1 043 000)

1 393 089 1 536 812

2013 2012

Discount rate per annum BESA curve 7,50% 8,50%

Salary inflation CPIX +1% 7,0% 7,0%

There are no plan assets for this liability.

Sensitivity analysis
Below are the effects on the central basis liability results for 2013 when the medical aid inflation rate is increased
and decreased by 1%:

105

The Board is of the opinion that the carrying amount of trade and other payables approximate their fair value.

Trade payables are normally settled within 30 days from invoice date or statement date.

Trade receivables with credit balances refers to the debtors whose accounts were in credit at reporting date due to
credit notes that were issued and not utilised or overpayments received.

Sensitivity to changes in discount rate Liability
R

Change in
liability

%

+1% 10 626 440 -6,4%

Central 11 354 901 0,0%

-1% 12 179 430 7,3%

2013 2012

R R

At amortised cost

Trade and other payables 5 404 800 4 339 797

Interest-bearing borrowings (Finance lease obligation) 116 439 256 800

5 521 239 4 596 597

19. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES BY CATEGORY

20. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES FROM EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS

2013 2012

R R

Trade payables 5 404 800 4 339 797

Other payables 4 998 604 85 881

Salary-related accruals 10 010 736 746 431

Income received in advance 680 982 847 914

Trade receivables with credit balances 114 682 54 995

Deferred operating lease accrual - current portion 5 300 939 2 336 394

26 510 743 8 411 412

Sensitivity analysis
Below are the effects on the central basis liability results for 2013 when the discount rate is increased and decreased
by 1%:

106

21. PROVISIONS

2013 2012

R R

Performance bonus

Balance as at the beginning of the year 4 309 923 4 000 000

Amount utilised in the current year (30 668) (4 351 891)

Provision raised during the year 952 041 4 661 814

Balance as at the end of the year 5 231 296 4 309 923

Leave pay *

Balance as at the beginning of the year 8 269 164 7 292 107

Amount utilised in the current year (724 012) (1 715 248)

Provision raised during the year 2 297 882 2 692 305

Balance as at the end of the year 9 843 034 8 269 164

Total provisions 15 074 330 12 579 087

No bonuses were paid out during the reporting period. The bonuses paid relate to the prior reporting period.

* Leave has been encashed subsequent to reporting date to minimise the backlog leave accrued.

107

22. NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

2013 2012

R R

Reconciliation of net surplus to cash generated from
operations

Operating surplus for the year 32 900 149 13 948 498

Adjustments for non-cash items : 9 806 108 6 983 346

Surplus on transfer of functions from SABS (5 228 282) (2 447 051)

Fair value of building rental from SABS 5 228 282 2 447 051

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 2 071 052 1 193 850

Impairment of property, plant and equipment 102 967 -

Amortisation of intangible assets 100 137 334 451

Depreciation on investment property 98 302 166 667

Impairment of investment property 594 111 -

Bad debts written off 738 549 36 430

Settlement discount - (167)

Loss on property, plant and equipment due to theft - 204 251

Loss on derecognition of property, plant and equipment 51 671 15 133

Fair value adjustment on investment property - (567)

Provision for employee benefit obligations 4 886 530 3 602 602

Employee benefits paid from provision (1 361 170) (1 136 247)

Increase in provisions 2 495 243 1 286 980

Increase in impairment of trade receivables 28 716 1 279 963

Operating surplus before working capital changes 42 706 257 20 931 844

Changes in working capital 16 417 821 (1 717 402)

(Increase)/ Decrease in trade and other receivables (1 681 510) 3 838 760

Increase /(Decrease) in trade and other payables 18 099 331 (5 556 162)

Cash flows from operating activities 59 124 078 19 214 442

108

23. COMMITMENTS

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

2013 2012

R R

Capital commitments

Commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets (contracted)

1 100 784 6 089 529

Commitments for operating expenditure at year-end 14 617 756 12 435 951

Buildings

- Payable within one year 6 785 957 3 887 262

- Payable between one and five years 18 979 006 17 996 862

- Payable after five years - 6 694 585

Operating lease commitments - the company as lessee

The future minimum payments payable under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

None of the lease agreements contain any contingent rent clauses and it is assumed that there are no contingent
rent payments. The entity does not have the option to purchase any property. Escalation clauses vary from contract
to contract, averaging between 5% and 10%. The leases may be renewed not later than three calendar months
prior to the expiry of the initial period of the lease.

The entity entered into an operating lease agreement with SABS of which the transaction was not at arm’s length

[…]

The entity is exposed to interest rate risk, as it places funds in the current and investment account at floating
interest rates. Interest rate risk is managed through effective cash management. The net interest income at 31
March 2013 was R4 558 092 (2012: R2 423 814).

109

2013 2012

R R

Floating rate Floating rate

Cash and cash equivalents 119 412 888 58 133 887

% of total bank balances 100% 100%

24.3 Liquidity risk management

The company manages liquidity risk through the compilation and monitoring of cash flow forecasts as
well as ensuring that there are adequate banking facilities.

The maturity profiles of the financial instruments are summarised as follows:

The data for this analysis is determined from internal reports presented to key management personnel. It is based
on information that is managed internally on the entity’s financial management system.

The interest rate re-pricing profile at 31 March 2013 is summarised as follows:

If interest rates on 31 March 2013 had been 100 basis points (1%) higher or lower (and all other variables remained
constant), the surplus for the period would have been R1 194 129 (2012: R581 334) lower or higher.

2013 Within 1
month

R

1 - 3
months

R

3 - 12
months

R

1 - 5
years

R

Total

R

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (10 403 404) (680 982) (10 010 736) (5 415 621) (26 510 743)

Interest bearing
borrowings

(10 034) (30 102) (44 375) (44 374) (128 885)

2012 Within 1
month

R

1 - 3
months

R

3 - 12
months

R

1 - 5
years

R

Total

R

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (4 425 678) (847 914) (746 431) (2 391 389) (8 411 412)

Interest bearing
borrowings

(57 242) (30 102) (80 271) (128 885) (296 500)

110

*Fair value disclosed for the 2013 reporting period includes an amount of R2 781 231, being the difference
between rental at arm’s length and rental charged by SABS.

24.4 Credit risk management

Potential concentrations of credit risk consist mainly of cash and cash equivalents and trade receivables.

The NRCS limits its counterparty exposures from its bank accounts by only dealing with well established financial
institutions of high quality credit standing. The credit exposure to any one counterparty is managed by monitoring
transactions.

Surplus funds are invested with the Reserve Bank of South Africa in compliance with the Treasury Regulations.